ComRes

CAF
TRUSTEES’ WEEK

METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 1,005 18-35 year olds in Great Britain online from 24th to 26th October 2012. Data were weighted to be representative of all GB adults aged 18-35.
ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press release unless otherwise agreed.



Q1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 7 I have a good understanding of what charity trustees do
Gender Age Age by Gender Region

18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East| West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row| 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0)] 147 68 79 85 62 39 46 29 33 6 20 18 10 12 12 26 12
15% 14% 16% 17% 12% 16% 18% 12% 13% 12% 16% 19% 14% 13% 14% 19% 14%

Disagree somewhat (2.0)| 302 133 170 172 130 69 103 63 67 9 37 24 28 27 24 57 35
30% 26% 34% 34% 26% 28% 41% 25% 27% 19% 30% 25% 38% 28% 29% 41% 39%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 181 83 97 78 102 44 34 39 63 13 22 24 10 17 18 18 10
18% 17% 19% 16% 20% 18% 14% 16% 25% 27% 18% 25% 14% 18% 21% 13% 11%

Agree somewhat (4.0)| 271 160 111 132 140 76 55 83 56 12 33 24 14 27 23 36 23
27% 32% 22% 26% 28% 30% 22% 33% 22% 25% 26% 25% 19% 28% 27% 26% 26%

Agree strongly (5.0)] 104 58 46 35 69 22 13 36 33 8 13 5 11 12 7 3 9
10% 12% 9% 7% 14% 9% 5% 14% 13% 17% 10% 5% 15% 13% 8% 2% 10%

NET: Disagree| 449 201 248 257 192 109 149 92 100 15 57 42 38 39 36 83 47

45% 40% 49% 51% 38% 43% 59% 37% 40% 31% 46% 44% 52% 41% 43% 59% 53%

NET: Agree| 375 218 157 167 208 98 68 120 89 20 46 29 25 39 30 39 32

37% 43% 31% 33% 41% 39% 27% 48% 35% 42% 37% 31% 34% 41% 36% 28% 36%

Mean score 2.9 3.0 2.8 2.7 3.0 2.9 2.5 3.1 3.0 3.1 2.9 2.7 2.8 3.0 2.9 2.5 2.8

05/11/2012




Q1 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 7
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black |White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London | Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row| 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Total| 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 15 10 6 44 34 120 3 1 0 1 5 5 1 1 2 3 0
11% 13% 15% 16% 14% 14% 33% 34% 0% 13% 11% 23% 20% 17% 20% 43% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 31 19 11 70 79 265 3 1 1 2 11 2 1 0 3 0 0
22% 25% 27% 26% 31% 31% 33% 34% 17% 25% 24% 9% 20% 0% 30% 0% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 23 16 10 59 45 150 1 1 4 2 10 2 1 3 1 1 0
16% 21% 25% 22% 18% 18% 11% 33% 67% 25% 22% 9% 20% 50% 10% 14% 0%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 45 22 12 69 64 226 2 0 1 2 16 11 2 1 3 1 1
32% 29% 30% 26% 25% 27% 22% 0% 17% 25% 36% 50% 40% 17% 30% 14% 50%
Agree strongly (5.0) 26 9 1 26 30 90 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 1 1 2 1
19% 12% 3% 10% 12% 11% 0% 0% 0% 13% 7% 9% 0% 17% 10% 29% 50%
NET: Disagree 46 29 17 114 113 385 6 2 1 3 16 7 2 1 5 3 0
33% 38% 42% 43% 45% 45% 67% 67% 17% 38% 36% 32% 40% 17% 50% 43% 0%
NET: Agree 71 31 13 95 94 316 2 0 1 3 19 13 2 2 4 3 2
51% 41% 33% 35% 37% 37% 22% 0% 17% 38% 42% 59% 40% 33% 40% 43% 100%
Mean score 33 3.0 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.2 2.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.1 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.9 4.5

05/11/2012




Q1 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 7
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 2 2 1 25 53 15 3 71 62 0 7 0 7 0 100 47
10% 33% 25% 17% 12% 14% 8% 12% 19% 0% 15% 0% 19% 0% 15% 15%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 9 2 2 35 117 32 10 159 117 0 16 4 4 2 216 86
43% 33% 50% 24% 27% 30% 26% 28% 36% 0% 35% 25% 11% 34% 32% 27%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 4 1 0 30 78 21 12 111 45 0 9 5 8 3 120 61
19% 17% 0% 20% 18% 19% 32% 19% 14% 0% 19% 31% 22% 50% 17% 19%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 5 0 0 45 123 28 8 159 82 0 13 5 11 1 182 89
24% 0% 0% 30% 29% 26% 21% 28% 25% 0% 28% 31% 30% 17% 27% 28%

Agree strongly (5.0) 1 1 1 13 60 12 5 77 17 0 1 2 7 0 68 36

5% 17% 25% 9% 14% 11% 13% 13% 5% 0% 2% 13% 19% 0% 10% 11%

NET: Disagree 11 4 3 60 170 47 13 230 180 0 23 4 11 2 316 133

52% 67% 75% 41% 39% 43% 34% 40% 55% 0% 50% 25% 30% 34% 46% 42%

NET: Agree 6 1 1 58 183 40 13 236 99 0 14 7 18 1 250 125

29% 17% 25% 39% 42% 37% 34% 41% 31% 0% 31% 44% 49% 17% 36% 39%

Mean score 2.7 2.3 2.5 2.9 3.0 2.9 3.1 3.0 2.6 0.0 2.7 3.3 3.2 2.8 2.9 2.9

05/11/2012




Q1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 8 | would consider becoming a charity trustee
Gender Age Age by Gender Region

18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East] West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 74 47 27 27 47 20 7 27 20 2 7 8 7 8 8 11 4
7% 9% 5% 5% 9% 8% 3% 11% 8% 4% 6% 8% 10% 8% 9% 8% 4%

Disagree somewhat (2.0)] 152 76 76 76 76 41 35 35 40 2 15 25 12 12 10 23 13
15% 15% 15% 15% 15% 16% 14% 14% 16% 4% 12% 26% 16% 13% 12% 16% 15%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 413 180 233 215 198 96 119 83 114 19 56 38 29 37 38 58 43
41% 36% 46% 43% 39% 38% 47% 33% 45% 40% 45% 40% 40% 39% 45% 41% 48%

Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 280 149 132 155 126 77 77 71 54 18 37 19 20 27 22 43 21
28% 30% 26% 31% 25% 31% 31% 28% 22% 38% 30% 20% 27% 28% 26% 31% 24%

Agree strongly (5.0) 86 50 36 29 57 16 13 34 23 7 10 5 5 11 6 5 8

9% 10% 7% 6% 11% 6% 5% 14% 9% 15% 8% 5% 7% 12% 7% 4% 9%

NET: Disagree| 226 124 102 104 122 61 42 62 60 4 22 33 19 20 18 34 17

22% 25% 20% 21% 24% 24% 17% 25% 24% 8% 18% 35% 26% 21% 21% 24% 19%

NET: Agree| 366 199 167 184 182 93 90 106 77 25 47 24 25 38 28 48 29

36% 40% 33% 37% 36% 37% 36% 42% 31% 52% 38% 25% 34% 40% 33% 34% 33%

Mean score 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.5 3.2 2.9 3.1 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.2

05/11/2012




Q1 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 8
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 9 9 1 17 23 59 1 0 1 1 3 3 0 0 2 0 0
6% 12% 3% 6% 9% 7% 11% 0% 17% 13% 7% 14% 0% 0% 20% 0% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 21 12 7 42 34 126 1 1 0 1 8 3 2 1 2 3 0
15% 16% 18% 16% 13% 15% 11% 33% 0% 13% 18% 14% 40% 17% 20% 43% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 41 29 25 113 104 357 5 2 3 2 17 7 2 1 4 1 1
29% 38% 62% 42% 41% 42% 55% 67% 50% 25% 38% 32% 40% 17% 40% 14% 50%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 50 17 6 74 69 232 2 0 1 4 15 7 1 3 2 1 1
36% 22% 15% 28% 27% 27% 22% 0% 17% 50% 33% 32% 20% 50% 20% 14% 50%
Agree strongly (5.0) 19 9 1 22 22 77 0 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 2 0
14% 12% 3% 8% 9% 9% 0% 0% 17% 0% 4% 9% 0% 17% 0% 29% 0%
NET: Disagree 30 21 8 59 57 185 2 1 1 2 11 6 2 1 4 3 0
21% 28% 20% 22% 23% 22% 22% 33% 17% 25% 24% 27% 40% 17% 40% 43% 0%
NET: Agree 69 26 7 96 91 309 2 0 2 4 17 9 1 4 2 3 1
49% 34% 18% 36% 36% 36% 22% 0% 33% 50% 38% 41% 20% 67% 20% 43% 50%
Mean score 33 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.1 3.2 2.9 2.7 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.1 2.8 3.7 2.6 33 3.5

05/11/2012




Q1 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 8
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 1 2 1 13 34 7 4 45 18 0 6 1 4 0 46 28
5% 33% 25% 9% 8% 6% 11% 8% 6% 0% 13% 6% 11% 0% 7% 9%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 4 0 0 26 60 19 4 83 53 0 10 1 5 0 102 50
19% 0% 0% 18% 14% 18% 11% 14% 16% 0% 22% 6% 14% 0% 15% 16%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 9 1 1 55 160 43 22 224 142 0 19 9 16 3 285 128
43% 17% 25% 37% 37% 40% 58% 39% 44% 0% 41% 56% 43% 50% 42% 40%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 7 2 2 46 126 30 5 161 97 0 8 4 7 3 196 84
33% 33% 50% 31% 29% 28% 13% 28% 30% 0% 17% 25% 19% 50% 29% 26%

Agree strongly (5.0) 0 1 0 8 51 9 3 63 14 0 3 1 5 0 57 29

0% 17% 0% 5% 12% 8% 8% 11% 4% 0% 6% 6% 14% 0% 8% 9%

NET: Disagree 5 2 1 39 94 26 8 128 71 0 16 2 9 0 148 78

24% 33% 25% 26% 22% 24% 21% 22% 22% 0% 35% 12% 24% 0% 22% 24%

NET: Agree 7 3 2 54 177 39 8 224 112 0 11 5 12 3 253 113

33% 50% 50% 36% 41% 36% 21% 39% 34% 0% 24% 31% 32% 50% 37% 35%

Mean score 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.1 0.0 2.8 3.2 3.1 3.5 3.2 3.1

05/11/2012




Q1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 9 Summary table
I have a
good
understan
ding of | would
what consider
charity | becoming
trustees | a charity
All respondents do trustee
Unweighted row| 1005 1005
Total| 1005 1005
Disagree strongly (1.0) 147 74
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 302 152
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 181 413
Agree somewhat (4.0) 271 280
Agree strongly (5.0)] 104 86
NET: Disagree 449 226
NET: Agree| 375 366
Mean score 2.9 3.2

05/11/2012



The Charity Commission defines a trustee as:

Charity trustees are people who form the governing body or ‘board’ of a charity. They are the people with ultimate responsibility for directing the business of the charity. Most trustees are

volunteers, and receive out-of-pocket expenses. Trustees work together to make the decisions about the charity’s finances, activities and plans for the future. Trustees give leadership and

direction, and may employ staff. They need to prepare for and attend trustee meetings. A trustee might learn new skills, meet people who have a passion for a particular cause or issue, and feel
that they are making a difference through the work of a charity.

Q2 Now, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 10 | have a good understanding of what charity trustees do
Gender Age Age by Gender Region

18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East| West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row| 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 29 19 10 10 19 6 4 13 6 2 2 5 2 3 1 8 0
3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 6% 0%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 70 44 26 33 37 24 9 20 17 2 12 9 8 10 4 9 3
7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 10% 4% 8% 7% 4% 10% 10% 11% 11% 5% 6% 3%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 160 77 83 76 84 33 43 44 39 10 19 19 16 11 9 21 14
16% 15% 16% 15% 17% 13% 17% 18% 16% 21% 15% 20% 22% 12% 11% 15% 16%

Agree somewhat (4.0)| 523 248 275 276 247 133 144 116 131 23 68 47 33 47 56 75 50
52% 49% 55% 55% 49% 53% 57% 46% 52% 48% 54% 50% 45% 49% 67% 54% 56%

Agree strongly (5.0)] 223 114 109 107 116 55 51 58 58 11 24 15 14 24 14 27 22
22% 23% 22% 21% 23% 22% 20% 23% 23% 23% 19% 16% 19% 25% 17% 19% 25%

NET: Disagree 99 63 36 43 56 30 13 33 23 4 14 14 10 13 5 17 3

10% 13% 7% 9% 11% 12% 5% 13% 9% 8% 11% 15% 14% 14% 6% 12% 3%

NET: Agree| 746 362 384 383 363 188 195 174 189 34 92 62 47 71 70 102 72

74% 72% 76% 76% 72% 75% 78% 69% 75% 71% 74% 65% 64% 75% 83% 73% 81%

Mean score 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.7 3.9 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.7 4.0

05/11/2012




The Charity Commission defines a trustee

Charity trustees are people who form the
volunteers, and receive out-of-pocket exy
direction, and may employ staff. They ne¢
that they are making a difference througt
Q2 Now, to what extent do you agree or ¢

Table 10
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black |White and |backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London | Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row| 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Total| 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 4 2 0 9 6 21 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 22% 0% 0% 0% 7% 5% 0% 0% 10% 14% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 4 5 4 23 22 58 3 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0
3% 7% 10% 9% 9% 7% 33% 33% 17% 0% 0% 14% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 25 8 8 48 36 138 0 0 2 3 6 2 0 2 3 0 0
18% 11% 20% 18% 14% 16% 0% 0% 34% 37% 13% 9% 0% 33% 30% 0% 0%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 64 40 20 138 136 439 3 2 2 2 28 14 4 3 5 3 0
46% 53% 50% 52% 54% 52% 33% 67% 33% 25% 62% 64% 80% 50% 50% 43% 0%
Agree strongly (5.0) 43 21 8 50 52 195 1 0 1 3 8 2 1 1 0 3 2
31% 28% 20% 19% 21% 23% 11% 0% 17% 38% 18% 9% 20% 17% 0% 43% 100%
NET: Disagree 8 7 4 32 28 79 5 1 1 0 3 4 0 0 2 1 0
6% 9% 10% 12% 11% 9% 56% 33% 17% 0% 7% 18% 0% 0% 20% 14% 0%
NET: Agree[ 107 61 28 188 188 634 4 2 3 5 36 16 5 4 5 6 2
76% 80% 70% 70% 75% 74% 44% 67% 50% 63% 80% 73% 100% 67% 50% 86% 100%
Mean score| 4.0 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.9 2.8 3.3 3.5 4.0 3.8 3.6 4.2 3.8 3.2 4.0 5.0

05/11/2012




The Charity Commission defines a trustee

Charity trustees are people who form the
volunteers, and receive out-of-pocket exy
direction, and may employ staff. They ne¢
that they are making a difference througt

Q2 Now, to what extent do you agree or ¢

Table 10
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no
All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE
m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 0 0 0 8 15 3 2 20 6 0 1 0 2 0 15 14

0% 0% 0% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 5% 0% 2% 4%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 2 0 1 12 30 7 3 40 22 0 7 0 1 0 43 27

10% 0% 25% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 0% 15% 0% 3% 0% 6% 8%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 3 1 0 21 71 20 8 99 41 0 8 5 6 1 100 60
14% 17% 0% 14% 16% 18% 21% 17% 13% 0% 17% 31% 16% 17% 15% 19%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 14 2 2 82 214 53 21 287 188 0 22 7 17 2 377 146
67% 33% 50% 55% 50% 49% 55% 50% 58% 0% 48% 44% 46% 34% 55% 46%

Agree strongly (5.0) 2 3 1 25 101 25 4 130 67 0 8 4 11 3 151 72
10% 50% 25% 17% 23% 23% 10% 23% 21% 0% 17% 25% 30% 50% 22% 23%

NET: Disagree 2 0 1 20 45 10 5 60 28 0 8 0 3 0 58 41

10% 0% 25% 14% 10% 9% 13% 10% 9% 0% 17% 0% 8% 0% 8% 13%

NET: Agree 16 5 3 107 315 78 25 417 255 0 30 11 28 5 528 218

76% 83% 75% 72% 73% 72% 66% 72% 79% 0% 65% 69% 76% 83% 77% 68%

Mean score 3.8 4.3 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.8 3.9 0.0 3.6 3.9 3.9 4.3 3.9 3.7

05/11/2012




Q2 Now, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 11 | would consider becoming a charity trustee
Gender Age Age by Gender Region

18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East] West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 72 40 32 25 47 15 10 25 22 3 6 9 7 6 5 9 6
7% 8% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4% 10% 9% 6% 5% 9% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7%

Disagree somewhat (2.0)] 181 89 92 101 81 53 47 36 44 6 26 23 11 14 16 24 15
18% 18% 18% 20% 16% 21% 19% 14% 18% 12% 21% 24% 15% 15% 19% 17% 17%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 258 118 140 126 132 62 63 55 77 10 37 25 17 22 27 38 23
26% 23% 28% 25% 26% 25% 25% 22% 31% 21% 30% 26% 23% 23% 32% 27% 26%

Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 367 188 179 199 168 93 106 94 74 22 40 32 29 37 26 59 33
37% 37% 36% 40% 34% 37% 42% 38% 29% 46% 32% 34% 40% 39% 31% 42% 37%

Agree strongly (5.0)[ 127 67 60 52 75 27 25 40 34 7 16 6 9 16 10 10 12
13% 13% 12% 10% 15% 11% 10% 16% 14% 15% 13% 6% 12% 17% 12% 7% 13%

NET: Disagree| 253 130 123 126 127 68 57 61 66 9 32 32 18 20 21 33 21

25% 26% 25% 25% 25% 27% 23% 24% 26% 19% 26% 34% 25% 21% 25% 24% 24%

NET: Agree| 494 255 239 251 243 121 131 135 108 29 56 38 38 53 36 69 45

49% 51% 48% 50% 48% 48% 52% 54% 43% 61% 45% 40% 52% 56% 43% 49% 51%

Mean score 33 33 33 33 33 33 34 34 3.2 3.5 33 3.0 33 3.5 3.2 33 33

05/11/2012



Q2 Now, to what extent do you agree or (

Table 11
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 9 10 2 18 18 58 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 3 1 0
6% 13% 5% 7% 7% 7% 22% 0% 0% 13% 2% 5% 0% 0% 30% 14% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 19 15 12 55 41 157 3 2 1 2 6 5 1 0 0 0 1
14% 20% 30% 21% 16% 18% 33% 66% 17% 25% 13% 23% 20% 0% 0% 0% 50%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 30 18 11 72 66 219 1 0 3 1 11 5 1 1 3 1 1
21% 24% 28% 27% 26% 26% 11% 0% 50% 13% 24% 23% 20% 17% 30% 14% 50%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 56 21 12 94 92 305 2 1 1 4 23 8 2 4 4 3 0
40% 28% 30% 35% 37% 36% 22% 34% 17% 50% 51% 36% 40% 67% 40% 43% 0%
Agree strongly (5.0) 26 12 3 29 35 112 1 0 1 0 4 3 1 1 0 2 0
19% 16% 8% 11% 14% 13% 11% 0% 17% 0% 9% 14% 20% 17% 0% 29% 0%
NET: Disagree 28 25 14 73 59 215 5 2 1 3 7 6 1 0 3 1 1
20% 33% 35% 27% 23% 25% 56% 66% 17% 38% 16% 27% 20% 0% 30% 14% 50%
NET: Agree 82 33 15 123 127 417 3 1 2 4 27 11 3 5 4 5 0
59% 43% 38% 46% 50% 49% 33% 34% 33% 50% 60% 50% 60% 83% 40% 71% 0%
Mean score 3.5 3.1 3.1 3.2 33 33 2.7 2.7 33 3.0 3.5 33 3.6 4.0 2.8 3.7 2.5

05/11/2012




Q2 Now, to what extent do you agree or (

Table 11
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 2 2 1 12 33 6 4 43 18 0 7 0 3 1 42 30
10% 33% 25% 8% 8% 6% 11% 7% 6% 0% 15% 0% 8% 16% 6% 9%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 2 1 0 23 71 21 7 99 67 0 9 1 5 0 124 57
10% 17% 0% 16% 16% 19% 18% 17% 21% 0% 20% 6% 13% 0% 18% 18%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 8 1 2 38 102 28 12 142 79 0 15 8 13 1 165 93
38% 17% 50% 26% 24% 26% 32% 25% 24% 0% 33% 50% 35% 17% 24% 29%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 9 0 1 62 159 39 12 210 129 0 13 5 8 3 275 92
43% 0% 25% 42% 37% 36% 32% 36% 40% 0% 28% 31% 22% 50% 40% 29%

Agree strongly (5.0) 0 2 0 13 66 14 3 83 31 0 2 2 8 1 80 47

0% 33% 0% 9% 15% 13% 8% 14% 10% 0% 4% 12% 22% 17% 12% 15%

NET: Disagree 4 3 1 35 104 27 11 142 85 0 16 1 8 1 166 87

19% 50% 25% 24% 24% 25% 29% 25% 26% 0% 35% 6% 22% 16% 24% 27%

NET: Agree 9 2 1 75 225 53 15 293 160 0 15 7 16 4 355 139

43% 33% 25% 51% 52% 49% 39% 51% 49% 0% 33% 44% 43% 67% 52% 44%

Mean score 3.1 2.8 2.7 33 34 33 3.1 33 33 0.0 2.9 3.5 33 3.5 33 3.2

05/11/2012




Q2 Now, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 12 Summary table
I have a
good
understan
ding of | would
what consider
charity | becoming
trustees | a charity
All respondents do trustee
Unweighted row| 1005 1005
Total| 1005 1005
Disagree strongly (1.0) 29 72
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 70 181
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 160 258
Agree somewhat (4.0) 523 367
Agree strongly (5.0) 223 127
NET: Disagree 99 253
NET: Agree 746 494
Mean score 3.8 33

05/11/2012



Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 13 More young people should be involved in charity decision making
Gender Age Age by Gender Region

18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East] West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 20 13 7 11 9 9 2 4 5 0 1 2 2 2 2 2 1
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 61 34 27 32 29 23 9 11 18 1 12 4 8 2 0 15 5
6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 9% 4% 4% 7% 2% 10% 4% 11% 2% 0% 11% 6%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 286 155 131 137 149 70 66 84 65 13 28 33 22 27 28 35 34
28% 31% 26% 27% 30% 28% 26% 34% 26% 27% 22% 35% 30% 28% 33% 25% 38%

Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 496 214 282 251 244 110 142 105 140 26 65 42 33 43 46 74 34
49% 43% 56% 50% 49% 44% 56% 42% 56% 54% 52% 44% 45% 45% 55% 53% 38%

Agree strongly (5.0) 142 86 56 71 71 39 32 47 24 8 19 14 8 21 8 14 15
14% 17% 11% 14% 14% 16% 13% 19% 9% 17% 15% 15% 11% 22% 10% 10% 17%

NET: Disagree 81 47 34 43 38 32 11 15 23 1 13 6 10 4 2 17 6

8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 13% 4% 6% 9% 2% 10% 6% 14% 4% 2% 12% 7%

NET: Agree| 638 300 337 323 315 149 174 152 164 34 84 56 41 64 54 88 49

63% 60% 67% 64% 63% 59% 69% 60% 65% 71% 67% 59% 56% 67% 64% 63% 55%

Mean score 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.9 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.6

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 13
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun

All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d

i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |

Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2

Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2

Disagree strongly (1.0) 5 3 0 3 6 15 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
4% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 17% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14% 0%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 9 2 3 17 10 52 3 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
6% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6% 33% 33% 0% 0% 4% 5% 20% 0% 10% 0% 0%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 26 23 17 74 77 243 1 2 2 2 12 4 1 0 4 2 1
19% 30% 43% 28% 31% 29% 11% 67% 33% 25% 27% 18% 20% 0% 40% 29% 50%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 83 36 14 133 122 427 2 0 2 4 24 10 3 5 3 1 1
59% 47% 35% 50% 48% 50% 22% 0% 33% 50% 53% 45% 60% 83% 30% 14% 50%

Agree strongly (5.0) 17 12 6 41 37 114 3 0 1 2 5 7 0 1 2 3 0
12% 16% 15% 15% 15% 13% 33% 0% 17% 25% 11% 32% 0% 17% 20% 43% 0%

NET: Disagree 14 5 3 20 16 67 3 1 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 1 0

10% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 33% 33% 17% 0% 9% 5% 20% 0% 10% 14% 0%

NET: Agree| 100 48 20 174 159 541 5 0 3 6 29 17 3 6 5 4 1

71% 63% 50% 65% 63% 64% 56% 0% 50% 75% 64% 77% 60% 100% 50% 57% 50%

Mean score 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 2.7 33 4.0 3.6 4.0 34 4.2 3.6 3.7 3.5

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 13
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 0 0 1 5 11 0 0 11 7 0 0 1 1 0 12 8
0% 0% 25% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 6% 3% 0% 2% 3%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 0 0 0 9 23 4 4 31 20 0 7 0 2 1 38 23
0% 0% 0% 6% 5% 4% 10% 5% 6% 0% 15% 0% 5% 17% 6% 7%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 8 3 1 40 118 32 14 164 88 0 19 5 9 1 194 92
38% 50% 25% 27% 27% 30% 37% 28% 27% 0% 41% 31% 24% 16% 28% 29%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 12 1 1 68 209 57 17 282 170 0 12 8 21 3 343 153
57% 17% 25% 46% 48% 53% 45% 49% 52% 0% 26% 50% 57% 50% 50% 48%

Agree strongly (5.0) 1 2 1 26 70 15 3 88 39 0 8 2 4 1 99 43

5% 33% 25% 18% 16% 14% 8% 15% 12% 0% 17% 13% 11% 17% 14% 14%

NET: Disagree 0 0 1 14 34 4 4 42 27 0 7 1 3 1 50 31

0% 0% 25% 9% 8% 4% 10% 7% 8% 0% 15% 6% 8% 17% 7% 10%

NET: Agree 13 3 2 94 279 72 20 370 209 0 20 10 25 4 442 196

62% 50% 50% 64% 65% 67% 53% 64% 64% 0% 43% 63% 68% 67% 64% 61%

Mean score 3.7 3.8 33 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.5 3.7 3.7 0.0 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 14 Getting more young people on charity trustee boards would help charities to better engage with young people
Gender Age Age by Gender Region
18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East] West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 14 8 6 7 7 4 3 4 3 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 45 27 18 23 22 16 7 11 11 0 4 4 9 2 4 6 4
4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 0% 3% 4% 12% 2% 5% 4% 5%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 211 119 92 90 120 55 35 63 57 9 19 22 17 19 22 28 23
21% 24% 18% 18% 24% 22% 14% 25% 23% 19% 15% 23% 23% 20% 26% 20% 26%

Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 528 235 293 267 260 122 146 114 147 26 74 53 37 51 44 74 41
53% 47% 58% 53% 52% 48% 58% 45% 58% 54% 59% 56% 51% 54% 52% 53% 46%

Agree strongly (5.0)( 207 114 94 115 93 54 60 59 33 12 26 14 9 21 13 31 20
21% 23% 19% 23% 18% 22% 24% 24% 13% 25% 21% 15% 12% 22% 16% 22% 22%

NET: Disagree 59 35 24 30 29 20 10 15 14 1 6 6 10 4 5 7 5

6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 6% 14% 4% 6% 5% 6%

NET: Agree| 735 349 386 382 353 176 206 173 180 38 100 67 46 72 57 105 61

73% 69% 77% 76% 70% 70% 82% 69% 72% 79% 80% 71% 63% 76% 68% 75% 68%

Mean score[ 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.8 4.0 3.8 3.8 4.0 3.9 3.8 3.6 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.8

05/11/2012



Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 14
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 2 1 0 5 4 12 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 5 6 1 8 15 38 2 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
4% 8% 3% 3% 6% 4% 22% 33% 0% 0% 4% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 21 22 9 50 58 175 2 0 3 1 6 7 1 1 4 2 2
15% 29% 23% 19% 23% 21% 22% 0% 50% 13% 13% 32% 20% 17% 40% 29% 100%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 76 32 20 153 132 456 3 2 2 3 25 11 3 3 2 1 0
54% 42% 50% 57% 52% 54% 33% 67% 33% 37% 56% 50% 60% 50% 20% 14% 0%
Agree strongly (5.0) 36 15 10 52 43 170 2 0 1 4 11 3 1 2 3 4 0
26% 20% 25% 19% 17% 20% 22% 0% 17% 50% 24% 14% 20% 33% 30% 57% 0%
NET: Disagree 7 7 1 13 19 50 2 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
5% 9% 3% 5% 8% 6% 22% 33% 0% 0% 7% 5% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0%
NET: Agree| 112 47 30 205 175 626 5 2 3 7 36 14 4 5 5 5 0
80% 62% 75% 77% 69% 74% 56% 67% 50% 87% 80% 64% 80% 83% 50% 71% 0%
Mean score 4.0 3.7 4.0 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.6 33 3.7 4.4 4.0 3.7 4.0 4.2 3.6 4.3 3.0

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 14
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 0 0 0 2 9 0 2 11 2 0 0 0 1 0 7 7
0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 5% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 1 0 0 7 17 3 4 24 15 0 4 0 0 2 31 14
5% 0% 0% 5% 4% 3% 10% 4% 5% 0% 9% 0% 0% 34% 5% 4%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 5 2 0 34 92 31 10 133 51 0 16 4 7 0 130 81
24% 33% 0% 23% 21% 29% 26% 23% 16% 0% 35% 25% 19% 0% 19% 25%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 12 2 3 70 230 50 16 295 183 0 16 10 22 2 377 151
57% 33% 75% 47% 53% 46% 42% 51% 56% 0% 35% 62% 59% 34% 55% 47%

Agree strongly (5.0) 3 2 1 35 83 24 6 113 73 0 10 2 7 2 141 66
14% 33% 25% 24% 19% 22% 16% 20% 23% 0% 22% 13% 19% 33% 21% 21%

NET: Disagree 1 0 0 9 26 3 6 35 17 0 4 0 1 2 38 21

5% 0% 0% 6% 6% 3% 16% 6% 5% 0% 9% 0% 3% 34% 6% 7%

NET: Agree 15 4 4 105 313 74 22 408 256 0 26 12 29 4 518 217

71% 67% 100% 71% 73% 69% 58% 71% 79% 0% 57% 75% 78% 66% 76% 68%

Mean score 3.8 4.0 4.3 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.5 3.8 4.0 0.0 3.7 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.9 3.8

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 15 Young people would be able to relate more to charities, if charities had more young people as trustees
Gender Age Age by Gender Region
18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East] West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 17 12 5 10 7 8 2 4 3 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 66 35 31 37 29 20 17 15 14 2 7 5 7 6 5 10 8
7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 10% 6% 6% 7% 9%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 262 128 134 116 146 54 61 73 73 11 23 22 23 26 26 31 25
26% 25% 27% 23% 29% 22% 24% 29% 29% 23% 18% 23% 31% 27% 31% 22% 28%

Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 504 241 263 262 242 131 132 111 131 27 73 52 37 46 40 76 38
50% 48% 52% 52% 48% 52% 52% 44% 52% 56% 58% 55% 51% 48% 48% 54% 43%

Agree strongly (5.0)[ 156 86 70 77 79 38 39 48 31 7 20 14 5 15 12 21 17
16% 17% 14% 15% 16% 15% 16% 19% 12% 15% 16% 15% 7% 16% 14% 15% 19%

NET: Disagree 83 47 36 47 36 28 19 19 17 3 9 7 8 8 6 12 9

8% 9% 7% 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 11% 8% 7% 9% 10%

NET: Agree| 660 328 332 340 320 169 171 159 162 34 93 66 42 61 52 97 55

66% 65% 66% 68% 64% 67% 68% 63% 64% 71% 74% 70% 58% 64% 62% 69% 62%

Mean score[ 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 15
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun

All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d

i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |

Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2

Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2

Disagree strongly (1.0) 4 1 0 5 4 12 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 11% 33% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 8 5 3 14 18 60 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 17% 0% 0% 0%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 38 25 12 56 75 223 3 1 3 2 9 5 0 0 6 1 2
27% 33% 30% 21% 30% 26% 33% 34% 50% 25% 20% 23% 0% 0% 60% 14% 100%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 63 33 19 152 123 425 4 1 3 5 26 15 4 3 3 3 0
45% 43% 47% 57% 49% 50% 45% 34% 50% 63% 58% 68% 80% 50% 30% 43% 0%

Agree strongly (5.0) 27 12 6 41 32 131 1 0 0 1 6 2 1 2 1 3 0
19% 16% 15% 15% 13% 15% 11% 0% 0% 13% 13% 9% 20% 33% 10% 43% 0%

NET: Disagree 12 6 3 19 22 72 1 1 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0

9% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 11% 33% 0% 0% 9% 0% 0% 17% 0% 0% 0%

NET: Agree 90 45 25 193 155 556 5 1 3 6 32 17 5 5 4 6 0

64% 59% 62% 72% 62% 65% 56% 34% 50% 75% 71% 77% 100% 83% 40% 86% 0%

Mean score 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.7 34 2.7 3.5 3.9 3.7 3.9 4.2 4.0 3.5 4.3 3.0

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 15
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 0 0 1 5 10 0 1 11 5 0 0 0 1 0 11 6
0% 0% 25% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 2 1 0 5 23 8 3 34 25 0 6 0 1 0 45 21
10% 17% 0% 3% 5% 7% 8% 6% 8% 0% 13% 0% 3% 0% 7% 7%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 5 2 0 37 105 39 12 156 73 0 17 6 8 2 170 92
24% 33% 0% 25% 24% 36% 32% 27% 23% 0% 37% 37% 22% 33% 25% 29%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 11 0 1 79 224 44 15 282 175 0 16 9 20 2 357 147
52% 0% 25% 53% 52% 41% 39% 49% 54% 0% 35% 56% 54% 34% 52% 46%

Agree strongly (5.0) 3 3 2 22 69 17 7 93 46 0 7 1 7 2 103 53
14% 50% 50% 15% 16% 16% 18% 16% 14% 0% 15% 6% 19% 33% 15% 17%

NET: Disagree 2 1 1 10 33 8 4 45 30 0 6 0 2 0 56 27

10% 17% 25% 7% 8% 7% 11% 8% 9% 0% 13% 0% 5% 0% 8% 8%

NET: Agree 14 3 3 101 293 61 22 375 221 0 23 10 27 4 460 200

67% 50% 75% 68% 68% 56% 58% 65% 68% 0% 50% 63% 73% 67% 67% 63%

Mean score 3.7 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.7 0.0 3.5 3.7 3.8 4.0 3.7 3.7

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 16 Having an experience of being a charity trustee would improve my career prospects
Gender Age Age by Gender Region

18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East| West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 27 15 12 11 16 6 5 9 7 1 3 4 2 5 2 1 2
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 75 38 37 32 43 19 13 19 24 1 10 9 6 13 8 14 1
7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 8% 9% 2% 8% 9% 8% 14% 10% 10% 1%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 261 137 124 109 152 62 46 74 78 12 30 28 20 24 24 31 21
26% 27% 25% 22% 30% 25% 18% 30% 31% 25% 24% 29% 27% 25% 29% 22% 24%

Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 443 217 226 229 214 115 115 103 111 24 57 37 29 35 36 65 43
44% 43% 45% 46% 43% 46% 46% 41% 44% 50% 46% 39% 40% 37% 43% 46% 48%

Agree strongly (5.0)[ 199 95 104 122 78 49 72 46 32 10 25 17 16 18 14 29 22
20% 19% 21% 24% 15% 20% 29% 18% 13% 21% 20% 18% 22% 19% 17% 21% 25%

NET: Disagree( 102 53 49 43 59 25 18 28 31 2 13 13 8 18 10 15 3

10% 11% 10% 9% 12% 10% 7% 11% 12% 4% 10% 14% 11% 19% 12% 11% 3%

NET: Agree| 642 313 330 351 292 164 187 149 143 34 82 54 45 53 50 94 65

64% 62% 66% 70% 58% 65% 74% 59% 57% 71% 66% 57% 62% 56% 60% 67% 73%

Mean score 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.7 3.9 3.6 3.5 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.9

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 16
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 5 2 0 8 9 23 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
4% 3% 0% 3% 4% 3% 11% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 6 5 2 20 27 61 0 1 1 1 4 2 0 0 1 1 0
4% 7% 5% 7% 11% 7% 0% 33% 17% 13% 9% 9% 0% 0% 10% 14% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 30 29 12 70 68 224 1 2 2 3 9 6 1 0 4 1 1
21% 38% 30% 26% 27% 26% 11% 67% 33% 37% 20% 27% 20% 0% 40% 14% 50%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 68 29 20 118 100 375 4 0 3 3 22 12 4 4 3 0 1
49% 38% 50% 44% 40% 44% 44% 0% 50% 38% 49% 55% 80% 67% 30% 0% 50%
Agree strongly (5.0) 31 11 6 52 48 168 3 0 0 1 9 2 0 2 2 5 0
22% 15% 15% 19% 19% 20% 33% 0% 0% 13% 20% 9% 0% 33% 20% 71% 0%
NET: Disagree 11 7 2 28 36 84 1 1 1 1 5 2 0 0 1 1 0
8% 9% 5% 10% 14% 10% 11% 33% 17% 13% 11% 9% 0% 0% 10% 14% 0%
NET: Agree 99 40 26 170 148 543 7 0 3 4 31 14 4 6 5 5 1
71% 53% 65% 63% 59% 64% 78% 0% 50% 50% 69% 64% 80% 100% 50% 71% 50%
Mean score 3.8 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.9 2.7 33 3.5 3.8 3.6 3.8 4.3 3.6 4.3 3.5

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 16
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 1 1 0 3 15 2 2 19 6 0 0 0 2 0 13 14
5% 17% 0% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 2% 4%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 2 0 1 14 39 6 4 49 20 0 3 0 2 1 52 23
10% 0% 25% 9% 9% 6% 11% 8% 6% 0% 6% 0% 5% 17% 8% 7%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 5 2 0 35 117 37 12 166 61 0 17 5 10 2 174 87
24% 33% 0% 24% 27% 34% 32% 29% 19% 0% 37% 31% 27% 33% 25% 27%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 10 0 2 68 187 45 11 243 160 0 15 8 16 2 311 132
48% 0% 50% 46% 43% 42% 29% 42% 49% 0% 33% 50% 43% 34% 45% 41%

Agree strongly (5.0) 3 3 1 28 73 18 9 100 77 0 11 3 7 1 136 63
14% 50% 25% 19% 17% 17% 24% 17% 24% 0% 24% 19% 19% 17% 20% 20%

NET: Disagree 3 1 1 17 54 8 6 68 26 0 3 0 4 1 65 37

14% 17% 25% 11% 13% 7% 16% 12% 8% 0% 6% 0% 11% 17% 9% 12%

NET: Agree 13 3 3 96 260 63 20 343 237 0 26 11 23 3 447 195

62% 50% 75% 65% 60% 58% 53% 59% 73% 0% 56% 69% 62% 50% 65% 61%

Mean score 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.9 0.0 3.7 3.9 3.6 3.5 3.7 3.6

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 17 Helping to run a charity would enable me to make a difference in society
Gender Age Age by Gender Region
18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East] West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West
a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h
Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89
Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89
Disagree strongly (1.0) 16 10 6 9 7 5 4 5 2 0 2 3 2 3 1 1 1
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 47 29 18 18 29 13 5 16 13 2 4 5 8 6 2 5 3
5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 11% 6% 2% 4% 3%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 196 107 89 90 106 52 38 54 51 10 18 15 17 21 23 26 18
19% 21% 18% 18% 21% 21% 15% 22% 20% 21% 14% 16% 23% 22% 27% 19% 20%
Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 502 241 261 262 240 131 132 111 129 21 67 52 35 40 40 80 42
50% 48% 52% 52% 48% 52% 52% 44% 51% 44% 54% 55% 48% 42% 48% 57% 47%
Agree strongly (5.0)( 244 116 129 123 121 50 72 65 56 15 34 20 11 25 18 28 25
24% 23% 26% 24% 24% 20% 29% 26% 22% 31% 27% 21% 15% 26% 21% 20% 28%
NET: Disagree 63 39 24 27 36 18 9 21 15 2 6 8 10 9 3 6 4
6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 8% 14% 9% 4% 4% 5%
NET: Agree| 746 357 389 385 361 181 204 176 185 36 101 72 46 65 58 108 67
74% 71% 77% 77% 72% 72% 81% 70% 74% 75% 81% 76% 63% 68% 69% 77% 75%
Mean score 3.9 3.8 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.8 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.0 3.9 3.6 3.8 3.9 3.9 4.0

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 17
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 2 1 0 5 6 13 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 11% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 5 5 2 11 16 39 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 0% 33% 0% 0% 4% 0% 20% 0% 10% 14% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 21 19 8 43 61 170 0 1 2 3 4 3 0 0 1 1 1
15% 25% 20% 16% 24% 20% 0% 34% 34% 37% 9% 14% 0% 0% 10% 14% 50%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 70 34 21 140 115 431 4 0 4 3 21 11 3 5 5 1 1
50% 45% 52% 52% 46% 51% 44% 0% 66% 38% 47% 50% 60% 83% 50% 14% 50%
Agree strongly (5.0) 42 17 9 69 54 198 4 1 0 2 16 8 1 1 3 4 0
30% 22% 23% 26% 21% 23% 44% 34% 0% 25% 36% 36% 20% 17% 30% 57% 0%
NET: Disagree 7 6 2 16 22 52 1 1 0 0 4 0 1 0 1 1 0
5% 8% 5% 6% 9% 6% 11% 33% 0% 0% 9% 0% 20% 0% 10% 14% 0%
NET: Agree| 112 51 30 209 169 629 8 1 4 5 37 19 4 6 8 5 1
80% 67% 75% 78% 67% 74% 89% 34% 66% 63% 82% 86% 80% 100% 80% 71% 50%
Mean score 4.0 3.8 3.9 4.0 3.8 3.9 4.1 33 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.2 3.8 4.2 4.0 4.1 3.5

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 17
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 0 0 0 3 9 1 1 11 4 0 0 0 1 0 7 9
0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 3%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 1 1 0 7 24 8 3 35 6 0 4 0 2 0 24 23
5% 17% 0% 5% 6% 7% 8% 6% 2% 0% 9% 0% 5% 0% 3% 7%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 8 1 1 25 76 25 10 111 55 0 14 6 8 2 121 75
38% 17% 25% 17% 18% 23% 26% 19% 17% 0% 30% 37% 22% 33% 18% 23%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 8 3 2 68 226 46 15 286 170 0 20 7 15 4 357 145
38% 50% 50% 46% 52% 43% 39% 50% 52% 0% 44% 44% 40% 67% 52% 45%

Agree strongly (5.0) 4 1 1 45 96 28 9 133 89 0 8 3 11 0 177 67
19% 17% 25% 30% 22% 26% 24% 23% 28% 0% 17% 19% 30% 0% 26% 21%

NET: Disagree 1 1 0 10 33 9 4 46 10 0 4 0 3 0 31 32

5% 17% 0% 7% 8% 8% 11% 8% 3% 0% 9% 0% 8% 0% 5% 10%

NET: Agree 12 4 3 113 322 74 24 419 259 0 28 10 26 4 534 212

57% 67% 75% 76% 75% 69% 63% 73% 80% 0% 61% 63% 70% 67% 78% 66%

Mean score 3.7 3.7 4.0 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.9 4.0 0.0 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.7 4.0 3.7

05

/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 18 If | spent some time as a charity trustee now, | would be more likely to support charities in the future
Gender Age Age by Gender Region
18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East| West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West
a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h
Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89
Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89
Disagree strongly (1.0) 32 17 15 10 22 6 4 11 11 3 3 2 3 3 2 2 6
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 7%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 77 35 42 44 33 22 22 13 20 1 7 10 5 10 5 10 4
8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 5% 8% 2% 6% 11% 7% 11% 6% 7% 4%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 328 166 162 144 184 75 68 90 94 12 40 26 29 29 34 46 31
33% 33% 32% 29% 37% 30% 27% 36% 37% 25% 32% 27% 40% 30% 41% 33% 35%
Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 432 206 226 238 194 114 125 92 101 26 62 47 28 35 29 65 37
43% 41% 45% 47% 39% 45% 50% 37% 40% 54% 50% 50% 38% 37% 34% 46% 42%
Agree strongly (5.0)[ 136 78 58 66 70 34 32 44 26 6 13 10 8 18 14 17 11
14% 16% 11% 13% 14% 14% 13% 18% 10% 12% 10% 11% 11% 19% 17% 12% 12%
NET: Disagree[ 109 52 57 54 55 28 26 24 31 4 10 12 8 13 7 12 10
11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 12% 8% 8% 13% 11% 14% 8% 9% 11%
NET: Agree| 568 284 284 305 264 148 157 137 127 32 75 57 36 53 43 82 48
57% 57% 56% 61% 52% 59% 62% 54% 51% 67% 60% 60% 49% 56% 51% 59% 54%
Mean score 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.6 34 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.5

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 18
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun
All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 4 3 1 8 8 29 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0% 17% 13% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 13 7 5 18 20 62 1 1 0 0 2 3 2 1 1 1 0
9% 9% 12% 7% 8% 7% 11% 33% 0% 0% 4% 14% 40% 17% 10% 14% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 36 30 15 78 92 284 3 1 3 2 13 5 1 0 5 1 1
26% 39% 38% 29% 36% 33% 33% 34% 50% 25% 29% 23% 20% 0% 50% 14% 50%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 65 24 14 135 92 368 2 1 2 5 21 9 0 3 3 1 1
46% 32% 35% 50% 37% 43% 22% 34% 33% 63% 47% 41% 0% 50% 30% 14% 50%
Agree strongly (5.0) 22 12 5 29 40 108 3 0 0 0 9 5 2 2 1 4 0
16% 16% 13% 11% 16% 13% 33% 0% 0% 0% 20% 23% 40% 33% 10% 57% 0%
NET: Disagree 17 10 6 26 28 91 1 1 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 0
12% 13% 15% 10% 11% 11% 11% 33% 17% 13% 4% 14% 40% 17% 10% 14% 0%
NET: Agree 87 36 19 164 132 476 5 1 2 5 30 14 2 5 4 5 1
62% 47% 48% 61% 52% 56% 56% 34% 33% 63% 67% 64% 40% 83% 40% 71% 50%
Mean score 3.6 3.5 34 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.8 3.0 3.0 34 3.8 3.7 34 4.0 34 4.1 3.5

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 18
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 0 1 0 2 15 4 2 21 4 0 4 1 2 0 15 17
0% 17% 0% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 0% 9% 6% 5% 0% 2% 5%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 2 1 0 14 28 10 5 43 27 0 3 0 3 1 45 32
10% 17% 0% 9% 6% 9% 13% 7% 8% 0% 6% 0% 8% 17% 7% 10%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 7 1 1 43 148 39 16 203 86 0 19 8 11 1 227 101
33% 17% 25% 29% 34% 36% 42% 35% 27% 0% 41% 50% 30% 16% 33% 32%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 11 2 3 62 186 41 9 236 159 0 15 5 15 3 304 128
52% 33% 75% 42% 43% 38% 24% 41% 49% 0% 33% 31% 40% 50% 44% 40%

Agree strongly (5.0) 1 1 0 27 54 14 6 74 48 0 5 2 6 1 95 41

5% 17% 0% 18% 13% 13% 16% 13% 15% 0% 11% 13% 16% 17% 14% 13%

NET: Disagree 2 2 0 16 43 14 7 64 31 0 7 1 5 1 60 49

10% 33% 0% 11% 10% 13% 18% 11% 10% 0% 15% 6% 14% 17% 9% 15%

NET: Agree 12 3 3 89 240 55 15 310 207 0 20 7 21 4 399 169

57% 50% 75% 60% 56% 51% 40% 54% 64% 0% 43% 44% 57% 67% 58% 53%

Mean score 3.5 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.5 33 3.5 3.7 0.0 33 34 3.5 3.7 3.6 3.5

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 19 Charities would be more effective if they were better engaged with young people
Gender Age Age by Gender Region

18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East| West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West

a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h

Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89

Disagree strongly (1.0) 19 13 6 11 8 8 3 5 3 0 2 1 1 2 2 3 0
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 72 29 43 45 27 22 23 7 20 1 11 11 5 4 6 13 5
7% 6% 9% 9% 5% 9% 9% 3% 8% 2% 9% 12% 7% 4% 7% 9% 6%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 313 159 154 151 162 71 79 87 75 17 37 31 25 35 28 34 35
31% 32% 31% 30% 32% 28% 32% 35% 30% 35% 30% 33% 34% 37% 33% 24% 39%

Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 460 221 239 230 230 117 114 105 125 26 58 38 32 40 38 77 33
46% 44% 48% 46% 46% 46% 45% 42% 50% 54% 46% 40% 44% 42% 45% 55% 37%

Agree strongly (5.0)( 141 80 61 65 76 33 32 47 29 4 17 14 10 14 10 13 16
14% 16% 12% 13% 15% 13% 13% 19% 11% 8% 14% 15% 14% 15% 12% 9% 18%

NET: Disagree 91 42 49 56 35 30 26 12 23 1 13 12 6 6 8 16 5

9% 8% 10% 11% 7% 12% 10% 5% 9% 2% 10% 13% 8% 6% 10% 11% 6%

NET: Agree| 601 301 299 295 305 150 146 152 154 30 75 52 42 54 48 90 49

60% 60% 60% 59% 61% 60% 58% 60% 61% 63% 60% 55% 58% 57% 57% 64% 55%

Mean score 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.7

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 19
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun

All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2

Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 6 2 0 3 5 14 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
4% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 33% 17% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 11 4 1 23 15 61 3 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 0
8% 5% 3% 9% 6% 7% 33% 0% 0% 13% 4% 5% 20% 0% 0% 14% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 28 30 13 85 88 269 0 2 3 1 10 4 1 2 5 2 2

20% 40% 33% 32% 35% 32% 0% 67% 50% 12% 22% 18% 20% 33% 50% 29% 100%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 65 30 23 122 110 393 3 0 2 3 26 13 2 2 3 1 0
46% 39% 57% 46% 44% 46% 33% 0% 33% 38% 58% 59% 40% 33% 30% 14% 0%
Agree strongly (5.0) 30 10 3 35 34 114 3 0 0 3 5 4 1 2 2 3 0
21% 13% 8% 13% 14% 13% 33% 0% 0% 38% 11% 18% 20% 33% 20% 43% 0%
NET: Disagree 17 6 1 26 20 75 3 1 1 1 4 1 1 0 0 1 0

12% 8% 3% 10% 8% 9% 33% 33% 17% 13% 9% 5% 20% 0% 0% 14% 0%
NET: Agree 95 40 26 157 144 507 6 0 2 6 31 17 3 4 5 4 0

68% 53% 65% 59% 57% 60% 67% 0% 33% 75% 69% 77% 60% 67% 50% 57% 0%

Mean score 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.7 2.3 3.0 4.0 3.7 3.9 3.6 4.0 3.7 3.9 3.0

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 19
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 1 0 0 5 9 1 1 11 5 0 2 0 1 0 12 7
5% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 4% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 1 0 1 11 24 7 1 32 36 0 3 0 1 0 50 22
5% 0% 25% 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 11% 0% 6% 0% 3% 0% 7% 7%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 9 3 0 41 130 33 14 177 100 0 15 6 12 3 205 108
43% 50% 0% 28% 30% 31% 37% 31% 31% 0% 33% 38% 32% 50% 30% 34%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 8 2 2 65 201 52 17 269 145 0 19 7 17 3 328 132
38% 33% 50% 44% 47% 48% 45% 47% 45% 0% 41% 44% 46% 50% 48% 41%

Agree strongly (5.0) 2 1 1 26 67 15 5 87 38 0 7 3 6 0 91 50
10% 17% 25% 18% 16% 14% 13% 15% 12% 0% 15% 19% 16% 0% 13% 16%

NET: Disagree 2 0 1 16 33 8 2 43 41 0 5 0 2 0 62 29

10% 0% 25% 11% 8% 7% 5% 7% 13% 0% 11% 0% 5% 0% 9% 9%

NET: Agree 10 3 3 91 268 67 22 356 183 0 26 10 23 3 419 182

48% 50% 75% 62% 62% 62% 58% 62% 56% 0% 56% 62% 62% 50% 61% 57%

Mean score 34 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.5 0.0 3.6 3.8 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.6

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 20 | believe that charities would rather have middle aged or older people than younger people as their trustees.
Gender Age Age by Gender Region
18-24 18-24 25-35 25-35 North East West East of South
All respondents| Total Male Female 18-24 25-35 Male Female Male Female |[North East] West Yorkshire | Midlands | Midlands | England |South East|] West
a b a b a b c d a b c d e f g h
Unweighted row 1005 500 505 500 505 250 250 250 255 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89
Total| 1005 502 502 502 502 251 251 251 251 48 125 95 73 95 84 140 89
Disagree strongly (1.0) 30 16 14 12 18 7 5 9 9 1 8 2 3 3 2 2 1
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Disagree somewhat (2.0)] 141 58 83 71 69 32 39 26 43 4 18 11 15 16 9 16 17
14% 12% 16% 14% 14% 13% 16% 10% 17% 8% 14% 12% 20% 17% 11% 11% 19%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0)] 285 145 140 126 159 64 61 80 79 15 34 28 23 29 29 36 23
28% 29% 28% 25% 32% 26% 24% 32% 31% 31% 27% 29% 32% 30% 34% 26% 26%
Agree somewhat (4.0)[ 391 192 199 203 188 98 105 93 95 23 48 39 24 33 24 64 36
39% 38% 40% 40% 37% 39% 42% 37% 38% 48% 38% 41% 33% 35% 29% 46% 40%
Agree strongly (5.0)[ 158 91 67 90 68 49 41 42 26 5 17 15 8 14 20 22 12
16% 18% 13% 18% 13% 20% 16% 17% 10% 10% 14% 16% 11% 15% 24% 16% 13%
NET: Disagree| 171 74 96 83 87 39 44 35 52 5 26 13 18 19 11 18 18
17% 15% 19% 17% 17% 16% 18% 14% 21% 10% 21% 14% 25% 20% 13% 13% 20%
NET: Agree| 549 283 266 293 256 148 146 136 120 28 65 54 32 47 44 86 48
55% 56% 53% 58% 51% 59% 58% 54% 48% 58% 52% 57% 44% 50% 52% 61% 54%
Mean score[ 3.5 3.6 34 3.6 34 3.6 3.5 3.5 33 3.6 34 3.6 33 34 3.6 3.6 3.5

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 20
Ethnicity
Any other Any other Any other
NET: White and | White and mixed Asian Black
North NET: Black Black | White and|backgroun Banglades | backgroun Backgroun

All respondents| London [ Scotland Wales England | Midlands White |Caribbean| African Asian d Indian Pakistani hi d Caribbean| African d
i j k | m a b c d e f g h i j k |
Unweighted row 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Totall 140 76 40 268 252 851 9 3 6 8 45 22 5 6 10 7 2
Disagree strongly (1.0) 3 2 3 11 8 26 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
2% 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 22% 0% 17% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 17 13 5 33 40 119 0 1 0 1 10 2 1 2 1 0 0
12% 17% 12% 12% 16% 14% 0% 33% 0% 13% 22% 9% 20% 33% 10% 0% 0%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 36 18 14 77 81 235 0 1 5 1 10 7 1 1 5 2 2

26% 24% 35% 29% 32% 28% 0% 34% 83% 12% 22% 32% 20% 17% 50% 29% 100%
Agree somewhat (4.0) 56 30 14 110 81 338 4 1 0 5 19 9 3 2 3 0 0
40% 39% 35% 41% 32% 40% 44% 34% 0% 63% 42% 41% 60% 33% 30% 0% 0%
Agree strongly (5.0) 28 13 4 37 42 133 3 0 0 1 5 4 0 1 1 5 0
20% 17% 10% 14% 17% 16% 33% 0% 0% 13% 11% 18% 0% 17% 10% 71% 0%
NET: Disagree 20 15 8 44 48 145 2 1 1 1 11 2 1 2 1 0 0
14% 20% 20% 16% 19% 17% 22% 33% 17% 13% 24% 9% 20% 33% 10% 0% 0%
NET: Agree 84 43 18 147 123 471 7 1 0 6 24 13 3 3 4 5 0
60% 57% 45% 55% 49% 55% 78% 34% 0% 75% 53% 59% 60% 50% 40% 71% 0%
Mean score 3.6 3.5 33 3.5 34 3.5 3.7 3.0 2.7 3.8 34 3.7 34 33 34 4.4 3.0

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagr

Table 20
Working status Social grade
Looking
Unemploy|Unemploy| after
ed ed (not |children at
Prefer not Employed | Employed Self- NET: (seeking | seeking | home/no

All respondents| Chinese totell |Any Other| NET: BME | full time | parttime | employed | Working | Student Retired work) work) paid work | Other ABC1 C2DE

m n o p a b c d e f g h i j a b

Unweighted row 21 6 4 148 431 108 38 577 323 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Total 21 6 4 148 430 108 38 576 324 0 46 16 37 6 686 319

Disagree strongly (1.0) 0 0 0 4 19 1 1 21 6 0 2 0 1 0 19 11
0% 0% 0% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% 4% 0% 3% 0% 3% 3%

Disagree somewhat (2.0) 3 1 0 21 56 17 6 79 51 0 3 2 5 1 93 48
14% 17% 0% 14% 13% 16% 16% 14% 16% 0% 6% 12% 13% 17% 14% 15%

Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 12 2 1 48 127 32 14 173 75 0 21 5 8 3 187 98
57% 33% 25% 32% 29% 30% 37% 30% 23% 0% 46% 31% 22% 50% 27% 31%

Agree somewhat (4.0) 4 3 0 50 163 38 13 214 139 0 14 7 16 2 276 115
19% 50% 0% 34% 38% 35% 34% 37% 43% 0% 30% 44% 43% 34% 40% 36%

Agree strongly (5.0) 2 0 3 25 66 20 4 90 53 0 6 2 7 0 111 47
10% 0% 75% 17% 15% 19% 10% 16% 16% 0% 13% 13% 19% 0% 16% 15%

NET: Disagree 3 1 0 25 75 18 7 100 57 0 5 2 6 1 112 59

14% 17% 0% 17% 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 0% 11% 12% 16% 17% 16% 18%

NET: Agree 6 3 3 75 229 58 17 304 192 0 20 9 23 2 387 162

29% 50% 75% 51% 53% 54% 45% 53% 59% 0% 44% 56% 62% 34% 56% 51%

Mean score 3.2 33 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 33 3.5 3.6 0.0 34 3.6 3.6 3.2 3.5 34

05/11/2012




Q3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Table 21 Summary table
Getting | believe
more that
young If | spent charities
peopleon| Young some time would
charity people asa rather
trustee | would be charity | Charities have
boards able to | Having an trustee | would be | middle
More would relate | experienc |Helping to| now, | more aged or
young help more to | e of being runa would be |effective if| older
people | charities | charities, | acharity | charity more | they were| people
should be | to better [if charities| trustee would likely to better than
involved | engage | had more| would |enable me| support | engaged | younger
in charity with young improve |to make a| charities with people as
decision young | people as | my career | difference| inthe young their
All respondents| making people | trustees | prospects | insociety | future people | trustees.
Unweighted row 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005
Total| 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005 1005
Disagree strongly (1.0) 20 14 17 27 16 32 19 30
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Disagree somewhat (2.0) 61 45 66 75 47 77 72 141
6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 14%
Neither agree nor disagree (3.0) 286 211 262 261 196 328 313 285
28% 21% 26% 26% 19% 33% 31% 28%
Agree somewhat (4.0)| 496 528 504 443 502 432 460 391
49% 53% 50% 44% 50% 43% 46% 39%
Agree strongly (5.0) 142 207 156 199 244 136 141 158
14% 21% 16% 20% 24% 14% 14% 16%
NET: Disagree 81 59 83 102 63 109 91 171
8% 6% 8% 10% 6% 11% 9% 17%
NET: Agree| 638 735 660 642 746 568 601 549
63% 73% 66% 64% 74% 57% 60% 55%
Mean score 3.7 3.9 3.7 3.7 3.9 3.6 3.6 3.5

05/11/2012



